03-31-1999
U.S. PATENT AND INCOVER SHEEL
PATENTS ONLY
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Thomas J. Lindenman and Rick McCoy
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: _yes X no
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: . Reese Products, Inc. Internal Address:
Street Address: 51671 St. Road 19 N. Elkhart, Indiana Zip Code_46515
3.       Nature of conveyance:      Merger        XX_Assignment      Change of Name        Security Agreement      Change of Name        Other      Execution Date:February 15, 1999
<ul> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>09/213,136</li> <li>Additional numbers attached? _Yes X_No</li> </ul>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:
Steven L. Permut Reising, Ethington, Barnes, Kisselle, Learman & McCulloch P.O. Box 4390 Troy, MI 48099-9998
6. Total number of applications and/or patents involved <u>1</u>
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$ 40.00</u>
<ul> <li>X Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>X The Commissioner is authorized to charge any deficiency or credit any overpayment in connection</li> <li>x The Communication to our Deposit Account No. 18-0853.</li> </ul>
8. Deposit Account No. <u>18-0853</u> (attach duplicate copy of this page if <u>paying by deposit account</u> )
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached</li> </ol>
To the best of my knowledge and other, and the copy is a true copy of the original document.
Steven L. Permut Name of Person Signing Signature MWM MMM Date 425/77
03/11/1999 MTEKLEMI 00000051 09213136 Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 2
01 FC:581

512/2 3/2/2g

> PATENT REEL: 9847 FRAME: 0427

## ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Thomas W. Lindenman of 18487 Kern Road, South Bend, Indiana 48614, U.S.A. and Rick McCoy of 51159 Deerpath Drive, Granger, Indiana do hereby assign, sell and set over to Reese Products, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana and having a place of business in Elkhart, Indiana 46515, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, of their entire right, title and interest as co-inventors, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventors and discoveries in

## A TILTING FIFTH WHEEL TRAILER HITCH

set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent executed by us on the <u>15th</u> day, of <u>February</u>, 1999 and the <u>15th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1999, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in our names, at its or their election, and we hereby assign, sell and set over to said assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

And we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

W. Lindenman Rick McCoy STATE OF ) )ss. COUNTY OF ) On this 15th day of February, 1999, personally appeared before me Thomas W. Lindenman to me known to be the person named in said who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. Notary Public My Commission Expires: A. RONSKE Notary Public, State of Indiana STATE OF V Commission Expires 4-23-2001 )ss. COUNTY OF ) On this  $15t_{10}$  day of <u>FCbruckill</u>, 1999, personally appeared before me <u>01</u>, to me known to be the person named in said who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. Notary Public My Commission Expires: A. RONSKE Notary Public, State of Indiana My Commission Expires 4-23-2001 PATENT

REEL: 9847 FRAME: 0428

**RECORDED: 03/02/1999**